P97000084502

Document Number Only

CT Corporation System 660 East Jefferson Street Tallahassee, FL 32301 Tel 850 222 1092 Fax 850 222 7615 Attn: Jeff Netherton

100002940501--3 -07/26/99--01001--012

CORPORATION(S) NAM	Œ ···-	*****78.75 *	***** 78. 7
			•
Sports Group International	, Inc.		
Share exchange with: Selr	nan Systems, Inc.		
		. AL. 338.) ?
		<u> </u>	t
			; <u> </u>
() Profit () Nonprofit	() Amendment	(x) Merger	D
() Foreign	() Dissolution/Withdrawal () Reinstatement	() Mark RDA &	
() Limited Partnership () LLC	() Annual Report () Name Registration () Fictitious Name	() Other () Change of RA () UCC	
(x) Certified Copy	() Photocopies	() CUS	
() Call When Ready (x) Walk In () Mail Out	() Call If Problem () Will Wait	() After 4:30 (x) Pick Up	-
Name Availability Document	07/23/99		13 TO
~~~ ~~ .~	G. COULLIETTE JUL	2 3 1999 REAL STATES	PH 3: 14

# ARTICLES OF SHARE EXCHANGE

The following Articles of Share Exchange ("Articles") are being submitted in accordance with sections 607.1102, 607.1105 and/or 607.1107, Florida Statutes.

SPORTS GROUP INTERNATIONAL, INC. ("SPGK"), a Florida corporation, and SELMAN SYSTEMS, INC. ("SELMAN"), a Texas corporation, have entered into a Share Purchase Agreement ("Agreement") which provides for the acquisition of SELMAN by SPGK whereby SELMAN has become a wholly owned subsidiary of SPGK. Said Agreement contains the plan of share purchase which provides that SPGK purchased all issued and outstanding shares of SELMAN. The Share Purchase Agreement is enclosed herewith.

The Agreement was adopted and approved on May 21, 1999 by both SPGK and SELMAN. Both shareholders and directors of SPGK and SELMAN approved the Agreement.

Dated: 3/15, 1999

SPORTS GROUP INTERNATIONAL, INC.

By:

Kevin Blackwell, President

Dated: 3/15, 1999

SELMAN SYSTEMS INC.

Bv:

Kevin Blackwell, President

99 JUL 23 PH 4: 36
SECRETARY OF STATE
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

### SHARE PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This SHARE PURCHASE AGREEMENT (the "Agreement"), is made this 21 day of May, 1999, by and between SPORTS GROUP INTERNATIONAL, INC. ("SPGK"), a Florida corporation, Ziad S. Dalal ("Dalal") and SELMAN SYSTEMS, INC., a Texas corporation ("Selman Systems").

#### **RECITALS**

- 1. Selman Systems is a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas with authorized capital stock consisting of 1,000,000 shares of voting common stock, \$.01 par value, of which 10,000 shares are issued and outstanding ("Selman Common Stock") and 100,000 authorized shares of Preferred Stock with a par value of \$.01 per share, of which 10,000 have been designated as "Series A Preferred Stock, of which 0 shares are issued and outstanding ("Selman Preferred Stock"). (Selman Common Stock and Selman Preferred Stock are collectively referred to herein as "Selman Stock").
- 2. Seiman Systems owns 100% of the stock of Frullati, Inc., a Texas corporation, Frullati Systems, Inc., a Texas corporation, Frullati Franchise Systems, Inc., a Texas corporation, and Frullati Enterprises, Inc., a Texas corporation. Frullati, Inc., Frullati Systems, Inc., Frullati Franchise Systems, Inc., and Frullati Enterprises, Inc., are hereinafter collectively referred to herein as the "Subsidiaries."
- 3. Selman Systems and the Subsidiaries are the operators, owners and franchisors of the juice bar commonly known as and doing business as "Frullati."
- 4. SPGK will pay \$6,500,000.00 in exchange for 100% of the outstanding Selman Stock, including the stock of any and all Subsidiaries.
  - 5. Ziad S. Dalal ("Dalal") is the sole owner of all of the shares of Selman Stock.
- 6. Dalal desires to make certain representations, warranties, covenants and agreements in connection with the transaction, and SPGK desires to prescribe various conditions precedent to the transaction. Selman Systems, Dalal, and all Subsidiaries and related companies are hereinafter collectively referred to herein as "Selman."
- **NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the recitals which are a part of this Agreement, and of the mutual agreements set forth herein and the covenants herein contained, including the recitals above which are part of this Agreement, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

#### **ARTICLE 1**

## 1. CONSIDERATION AND PLAN OF TRANSACTION

Consideration. Subject to all of the terms and conditions of this Agreement, SPGK agrees on the Closing Date (as defined below) to pay to Dalai \$6,500,000.00 by wire transfer to an account to be designated by Dalai in exchange for 100% of the Selman Stock and 100% of the stock of any and all Subsidiaries and related businesses of Selman Systems. After the completion of the purchase, Selman Systems will become a wholly-owned subsidiary of SPGK.

#### 2. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

#### 2.1 Representations and Warranties of Mr. Dalal.

Dalaf represents and warrants to SPGK that the statements contained in this Section 2.1 are correct and complete as of the date of this Agreement, except as set forth in the Disclosure Schedule delivered by Dalaf to SPGK on the date hereof and attached hereto as Exhibit "A" (the "Disclosure Schedule"). Nothing in the Disclosure Schedule shall be deemed adequate to disclose an exception to a representation or warranty made herein, however, unless the Disclosure Schedule identifies the exception with reasonable particularity and describes the relevant facts in reasonable detail. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the mere listing (or inclusion of a copy) of a document or other item shall not be deemed adequate to disclose an exception to a representation or warranty made herein (unless the representation or warranty has to do with the existence of the document or other item itself). The Disclosure Schedule will be arranged in paragraphs corresponding to the lettered and numbered paragraphs contained in this Section 2.1.

- a) Authorization of Transaction. Dalal has full power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement and to perform his obligations hereunder. This Agreement constitutes the valid and legally binding obligation of Dalal, enforceable in accordance with its terms and conditions. Dalal need not give any notice to, make any filing with, or obtain any authorization, consent or approval of any government or governmental agency in order to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.
- b) <u>Brokers' Fees.</u> Dalal has no liability or obligation to pay any fees or commissions to any broker, finder or agent with respect to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, and Dalal has no liability or obligation to pay any fees or commissions to any broker, finder or agent for which SPGK could become liable or obligated.
- c) <u>Shares.</u> Dalal holds of record and owns beneficially 10,000 shares of Selman Common Stock, free and clear of any restrictions on transfer (other than any restrictions under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act") and state securities laws), taxes, security interests, options, warrants, purchase rights, contracts, commitments, equities, claims and demands, constituting 100% of the issued capital stock of Selman Systems. Dalal is not a party to any option, warrant, purchase right or other contract or commitment that could require Dalal to sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of any capital stock of Selman Systems or any of its Subsidiaries, or any of the assets of either Selman Systems or any of its Subsidiaries (other than this Agreement). Dalal is not a party to any voting trust, proxy or other agreement or understanding with respect to the voting of any capital stock of any of Selman Systems or any of its Subsidiaries.
- <u>2.2</u> <u>Selman Representations And Warranties</u>. Dalal represents and warrants to SPGK that the statements contained in this Section 2.2 are correct and complete as of the date of this Agreement, except as set forth in the Disclosure Schedule.
  - (a) <u>Organization</u>. Each of Selman Systems and its Subsidiaries, is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of its jurisdiction of incorporation, with full corporate power and authority to conduct its business as it presently is being conducted and to own and lease its properties and assets. Each of Selman Systems and its Subsidiaries, is qualified to do business as a foreign corporation in each of the jurisdictions in which it does business.

- (b) Options & Warrants. There are no options and/or warrants issued and/or outstanding. Further, there are no options and/or warrants to be issued to any party under any contract or agreement.
- Agreement and to carry out the transactions contemplated herein. The execution and delivery of this agreement and the consummation of the transactions contemplated herein have been duly and validly authorized and approved by the Board of Directors of Selman Systems and all shareholders of record of Selman Systems as of the date of this Agreement, and no other corporate proceedings on the part of Selman Systems are necessary to authorize this Agreement or the consummation of the transactions contemplated herein. This Agreement has been duly and validly executed and delivered by Selman Systems and constitutes a valid and binding agreement of Selman Systems, enforceable against Selman Systems in accordance with the terms hereof.
- (d) <u>Conflicts/Approvals</u>. Neither the execution and delivery of this Agreement nor compliance by Selman Systems with the terms thereof by Selman Systems will (1) violate or conflict with or result in a breach or default of any of the terms or conditions of the Articles of Incorporation or Bylaws of Selman Systems; or (2) violate any applicable law, statute, rule, regulation or order promulgated by any governmental authority; or (3) conflict with or result in a material breach, acceleration or material default or under any of the terms, conditions of (A) any judgment, order, decree, or ruling to which Selman Systems is a party, or any injunction to which Selman Systems is subject, or any court or governmental authority, domestic or foreign, or (B) any agreement, contract or commitment to which Selman Systems is a party; or (4) require the consent or approval of, or declaration, filing or registration with, any non-governmental third party or, to the best knowledge of Dalal and Selman Systems, any governmental authority, or stock exchange in the United States; or (5) cause any Lease (listed in Exhibits "D" and/or "F") to become breached, in default, accelerated, or terminated for any reason.
- (e) <u>Litigation</u>. Except as set forth in Section 2.2(e) of the Disclosure Schedule, there is no litigation, proceeding, or investigation pending or, to the knowledge of each of Dalal, Selman Systems and its Subsidiaries, threatened against Dalal, Selman Systems and/or its Subsidiaries, or any of their principal owners, officers, employees, or affiliates that may result in a material adverse change in the business operations, or financial condition of Selman Systems and its Subsidiaries (taken as a whole). In addition, Selman Systems has no actual knowledge of any facts or circumstances that could lead to any such litigation, investigation, or arbitration against Selman Systems or its Subsidiaries (including without limitation litigation or arbitration that might be brought by past or present employees of Selman Systems or its Subsidiaries).
- (f) Taxes. Selman Systems and its Subsidiaries and each other member of the Selman Affiliated Group (as defined below) has each timely filed all Tax Returns (as defined below) required to be filed by it. All such Tax Returns are true, correct and complete in all material respects. Selman Systems and its Subsidiaries and each other member of the Selman Affiliated Group has each made timely payment of all Taxes (as defined below) required to be paid by it. There are no liens on the stock of Selman Systems and its Subsidiaries or on any of the assets of Selman Systems and its Subsidiaries that arose in connection with any failure (or alleged failure) to pay any Tax. Each of Selman Systems and its Subsidiaries has complied in all material respects with all applicable laws, rules and regulations relating to the withholding and payment of Taxes and has, within the time and manner prescribed by law, paid over to the proper governmental authorities all amounts so withheld. Except as set forth in Section 2.2(f) of the Disclosure Schedule, to the knowledge of Dalal and Selman Systems, no governmental authority is now asserting or threatening to assert any claim for assessment or collection of any Taxes against Selman Systems or its Subsidiaries or any other member of the Selman Affiliated Group. Dalal is not a "foreign person" as defined in Code Section 1445(f)(3). As a result of the acquisition

of the Selman Stock and any of the stock of its Subsidiaries pursuant to this Agreement, SPGK and Dalal will be eligible to make an election pursuant to Section 338(h)(10) of the Code.

- (i) "Selman Affiliated Group" shall mean the affiliated group of corporations (as defined in Section 1504(a) of the Code) of which Selman was the parent for tax periods ending on or before the Closing Date.
- (ii) "Tax" or "Taxes" shall mean any and all taxes, charges, fees, levies or other assessments in the nature of taxes, including, without limitation, income, gross receipts, excise, real and personal property, sales, use, VAT, withholding, social security, occupation, service, service use, license, net worth, payroll, franchise, transfer and recording taxes, fees and charges whether domestic or foreign and whether computed on a separate, consolidated, unitary, combined or any other basis; and each such term shall also include any interest, fines, penalties or additional amounts attributable to, or imposed upon, or with respect to any such taxes, charges, fees, levies or other assessments.
- (iii) "Tax Returns" shall mean all reports, estimates, declarations of estimated tax, information statements and returns relating to or required to be filed in connection with, any Taxes, including information returns or reports with respect to backup withholding and other payments to third parties.
- (g) <u>Title</u>. To the best of its knowledge and belief, except as set forth in Item 2.2(g) of the Disclosure Schedule, Selman has good and marketable title to all of the properties and assets, real and personal, which it purports to own, free and clear of all liens, claims, charges, encumbrances and restrictions of whatsoever nature ("Encumbrances").
- (h) <u>Securities Compliance</u>. To the best knowledge of Dalal and Selman Systems, during the five (5) year period prior to the execution of this Agreement, no Director or Officer of Selman Systems or its Subsidiaries has been involved in any of the events set forth in Rule 401(f) of Regulation S-K of the Securities Act. Selman Systems has never been subject to any claim or proceeding brought by any shareholder of it under either state or federal securities laws.
- (i) <u>Loans</u>. Selman has not received any notices of default, other than those already disclosed, regarding any of their loans or other credit facilities. A complete list of all loans along with their terms and payment status and balance are included on the list attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and incorporated herein by this reference. The entering into this Agreement shall not cause any listed loan agreement to be breached, accelerated, terminated or in default.
- (j) <u>Conduct of Business</u>. Since December 27, 1998, except as set forth in Item 2.2(j) of the Disclosure Schedule, Selman has not:
  - 1. Directly or indirectly redeemed, purchased or otherwise acquired or recapitalized or reclassified any of its capital stock or liquidated in whole or in part;
    - Merged or consolidated with any other companies.
    - 3. Mortgaged, pledged or otherwise encumbered any of its assets;
    - Altered or amended its certificate of incorporation or bylaws;
  - 5. Entered into, materially amended or terminated any material contract, agreement, franchise, area development agreement, permit or license; and

- 6. Except in the normal course of business made any material increase in compensation payable or to become payable by Selman to its directors, officers or employees, or any increase in benefits or benefit plan costs, or any increase in any bonus, insurance, pension, compensation or other benefit plan covering any directors or officers.
- <u>Capitalization</u>. Selman Systems authorized capital stock consists of 1,000,000 shares of voting common stock, .01 par value per share, of which 10,000 shares are issued and outstanding and 100,000 shares of Preferred Stock with a par value of \$.01 per share, of which 10,000 shares have been designated as Series A Preferred Stock, of which 0 shares are issued and outstanding. The stock of the Subsidiaries, all of which is owned by Selman Systems is identified in Item 2.2(k) of the Disclosure Schedule. All issued and outstanding shares of Selman Common Stock have been duly authorized and validly issued, and are fully paid and nonassessable, and are free of any preemptive rights. Dalal owns all of the outstanding shares of Selman Systems and Selman Systems owns all of the outstanding shares of its Subsidiaries. There are no options, warrants, or rights outstanding of any kind to purchase or acquire shares of capital stock of Selman or its Subsidiaries. Dalal has full voting power over the Selman Stock, subject to no proxy, shareholders' agreement, voting trust or other agreement relating to the voting of such stock. Other than this Agreement and other than as described in Section 2.2(k) of the Disclosure Schedule, there is no agreement between Dalal and any other person with respect to the sale, transfer, disposition or encumbrance of the Selman Stock or otherwise relating to the Selman Stock.
- (I) <u>Subsidiaries</u>. Neither Selman Systems nor any of its Subsidiaries has any direct or indirect stock or other equity or ownership interest (whether controlling or not) in any corporation, association, partnership, joint venture or other entity, except for Selman Systems' ownership of its Subsidiaries.
- (m) <u>Financials</u>. Attached hereto as Exhibit "C" are true and correct copies of: (1) the audited financial statement for the year ending December 28, 1997; (2) the audited financial statements for the year ending December 27, 1998; (3) the unaudited financial statements for the sixteen (16) week period beginning December 28, 1998 and ending April 18, 1998; (4) the unaudited balance sheet as of April 18, 1999 ("the Interim Balance Sheet"); and (5) the 1999 Plan Projections dated April 4, 1999. There has not been any material adverse change in the Financial Condition, results of operations or business of Selman since April 5, 1999, and no event or condition has occurred or exists which will result in a material adverse change other than changes resulting from general economic conditions. Further, there has been no material adverse change which would effect the achievability of the 1999 Plan Projections dated April 4, 1999 provided that no representation is made as to whether such projections will be achieved.
- (n) Absence of Undisclosed Liabilities. Except to the extent reflected or reserved against in the Interim Balance Sheet, neither Selman Systems nor any of its Subsidiaries had on such dates any liabilities or obligations (secured, unsecured, contingent or otherwise) of a nature customarily reflected in a corporate balance sheet prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. There is no existing indebtedness owed by Selman Systems or its Subsidiaries, except as listed on the Interim Balance Sheet or the Disclosure Schedule..
- (o) <u>Company Leases</u>. Attached hereto as Exhibit "D" is a complete list of all leases entered into for the operation of company stores owned and operated by Selman. Said list contains a complete listing of all lease locations, the opening date of the store (the commencement date if other than the opening date of the store), the term, if less than 10 years, and whether there is an option to renew. None of the leases listed are in default. Other than monthly rent due and payable, including base rent, CAM charges, and percentage rent (hereinafter referred to as "Total Rent") after the date of this Agreement, there is no rent or other charges or fees due to the owners or lessors of the premises on Exhibit "D."

- (p) Franchise and Development Agreements. Attached hereto as Exhibit "E" is a complete list of all Franchise and Area Development Agreements (in the United States and Worldwide) in operation or existence as of the date of this Agreement. Said list contains a complete listing of each Franchisee by store number, the name of the Franchisee, the legal name used by the Franchisee to conduct business, the beginning date of the franchise granted, any payments due and owing as of the date of this Agreement, any other fees due and owing as of the date of this agreement and/or following the date of this Agreement with explanation (including the royalty percentage or formula used for each Franchise). None of the Franchise Agreements is in default by Selman as of the date of this Agreement. For Development Agreements (DA), said list shall include the date of the DA, the ending date of the DA, the number of Franchises granted by the DA, the number of Franchises operating under the DA, the franchise fee due for future franchises opened under the DA and the royalties for said franchises opened under the DA. The sale of the Selman Stock does not cause a default or termination of the Franchise or Development Agreements listed on Exhibit "E."
- (q) <u>Franchisee Subleases</u>. Attached hereto as Exhibit "F" is a complete list of all subleases entered into with Franchisees. Said list contains a complete listing of all lease locations, the rent amount (if less than the Total Rent charged in the underlying lease), the beginning date of the lease and the ending date of the lease. Except as noted on Exhibit "F", Selman is not aware of any leases listed on Exhibit "F" being in default. Other than monthly rent due and payable after the date of this Agreement, there is no rent or other charges or fees due to Selman or the owners or lessors of the premises on Exhibit "F." In addition, Selman is not aware of any underlying leases being in default.
- (r) <u>Employment Related Agreements</u>. Except as set forth in Item 2.2(r) of the Disclosure Schedule, there are no collective bargaining agreements, employment agreements or consulting agreements between Selman Systems and/or any of its Subsidiaries and any other party. Any such agreements so disclosed, shall include a complete summary of the material terms of the agreements and any agreements so summarized shall be provided to counsel for SPGK prior to the Closing for review.
- (s) <u>Trademarks</u>. Attached hereto as Exhibit "J" is a list of all Trademarks owned by Selman Systems. Except as set forth in Item 2.2(s) of the Disclosure Schedule, Selman is not aware of any claim to said Trademark(s) so listed nor aware of any infringement on or upon said Trademark(s).
- (t) <u>Employee Compensation</u>. Except as set forth in Item 2.2(t) of the Disclosure Schedule, there are no bonuses due or agreed to, no retirement plans or options to be covered by a retirement plan or plans, no profit sharing agreements, no incentive compensation agreements, no pension or other employee benefit plans or agreements between Selman Systems and/or any of its Subsidiaries and any other party or person. None of Selman Systems or any of its Subsidiaries has entered into any severance or similar arrangement in respect of any present or former personnel that will result in any obligation (absolute or contingent) of SPGK or Selman Systems and any of its Subsidiaries to make any payment to any present or former personnel following termination of employment.
- (u) <u>Consent Decrees/Settlement Agreements</u>. Except as set forth in Item 2.2(u) of the Disclosure Schedule, there are no consent decrees, judgments, other decrees or orders, settlement agreements and/or other agreements to which Selman Systems or any of its Subsidiaries or related companies is a party or is bound, requiring or prohibiting any future activities.

- (v) Offering Circular & Registration of Franchisor. Attached hereto as Exhibit "K" and incorporated herein by this reference is a complete list of the states in which Selman is registered to offer franchises. Said list contains the date of said registration, the date said registration is set to expire. Selman shall provide to SPGK, prior to closing, a copy of all Offering Circulars currently in effect along with all exhibits to said Offering Circular and current franchise agreement forms and exhibits. At Closing, said complete documents shall be provided by Selman to SPGK by electronic media via e-mail, on disk and/or Zip Disk.
- (w) Employee & Employment Benefit Matters. No employees of Selman Systems or any of its Subsidiaries have any right to accrued vacation (or payment in lieu of all or part thereof) in excess of 20 business days, except as listed in Section 2.2(w) of the Disclosure Schedule. Other than the plans described on Section 2.2(w) of the Disclosure Schedule, there are no employee benefit plans in place including, but not limited to, pension, stock bonus, 401(k), employee stock ownership, money purchase, stock option, cafeteria, medical expense reimbursement or phantom stock plans, under which Selman Systems or any of its Subsidiaries is subject to liability.
- Proprietary Rights. For purposes of this Section 2.2(x), "Proprietary Rights" (x) means (a) all trademarks, service marks, trade dress, logos, trade names and corporate names, and all applications, registrations and renewals in connection therewith, (b) all copyrightable works, all copyrights and all applications, registrations and renewals in connection therewith, (c) all trade sécrets and confidential business information (including customer and supplier lists, pricing and cost information and business and marketing plans and proposals), (d) all computer software, (e) all other proprietary rights and (f) all copies and tangible embodiments thereof (in whatever form or medium). Section 2.2(x) of the Disclosure Statement lists all of Selman System's and its Subsidiaries' domestic or foreign federal, state and foreign registrations of trademarks and of other marks, trade names or other trade rights, and all pending applications for any such registrations and all of Selman Systems' and its Subsidiaries' copyrights and all pending applications therefor. Neither Selman Systems nor any of its Subsidiaries has any patents or pending patent applications. Selman System and its Subsidiaries own and has the sole right to use each of the Proprietary Rights. None of the Proprietary Rights is involved in any pending or threatened litigation. Neither Selman Systems nor its Subsidiaries has received any notice of invalidity or infringement of any rights of others with respect to such Proprietary Rights. All of the Proprietary Rights are valid and enforceable rights of Selman Systems or its Subsidiaries. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the consummation of the transaction contemplated hereby will not affect the validity or enforceability of the Proprietary Rights and will not cause Selman Systems or its Subsidiaries to lose its rights to use any of its Proprietary Rights, including the name "Frullati."
- (y) <u>Insurance.</u> Exhibit "K" of the Disclosure Schedule includes a list of all insurance policies carried by or for the benefit of Selman Systems and its Subsidiaries. Such insurance policies are valid, outstanding and enforceable and will remain in force and effect through the Closing Date.
- (z) <u>Full Disclosure</u>. None of the representations and warranties made by Selman Systems and its Subsidiaries contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit any material fact, the omission of which would be misleading. No notice given pursuant to Section 2.2 will contain any untrue statement or omit to state a fact necessary to make the statements therein or in this Agreement, in light of the circumstances in which they were made, not misleading.

# Post Closing Covenants; Preparation of Tax Returns.

- **3.1. Post-Closing Covenants.** The parties agree as follows with respect to the period following the Closing:
  - desirable to carry out the purposes of this Agreement, each of the parties will take such further action (including the execution and delivery of such further instruments and documents) as any other party reasonably may request, all at the sole cost and expense of the requesting party (unless the requesting party is entitled to indemnification therefor under Section 7.16). Dalal acknowledges and agrees that from and after the Closing, SPGK will be entitled to possession of all documents, books, records (including Tax records), agreements and financial data of any sort relating to Selman and any of its Subsidiaries. Dalal shall furnish to SPGK all information regarding the operations and liabilities of Selman Systems and any of its Subsidiaries that SPGK may reasonably request.
  - b) <u>Litigation Support.</u> In the event and for so long as any party actively is contesting or defending against any action, suit, proceeding, hearing, investigation, charge, complaint, claim or demand in connection with (i) any transaction contemplated under this Agreement or (ii) any fact, situation, circumstance, status, condition, activity, practice, plan, occurrence, event, incident, action, failure to act or transaction that accrued or existed on or prior to the Closing Date involving Selman Systems or any of its Subsidiaries, each of the other parties will cooperate with him, her or it (and his, her or its counsel) in the contest or defense, make available their personnel and provide such testimony and access to their books and records as shall be necessary in connection with the contest or defense, all at the sole cost and expense of the contesting or defending party (unless the contesting or defending party is entitled to indemnification therefor under Section 7.16).
  - c) <u>Transition</u>. Dalal will not take any action that is designed or intended to have the effect of discouraging any lessor, licensor, customer, supplier or other business associate of Selman from maintaining the same business relationships with Selman after the Closing as it maintained with Selman prior to the Closing. Dalal will refer all customer inquiries relating to the businesses of Selman Systems and its Subsidiaries to SPGK from and after the Closing.
  - Confidentiality. Dalal will treat and hold as confidential all of the information concerning the businesses and affairs of Selman that is not already generally available to the public ("Confidential Information"), refrain from using any of the Confidential Information except in connection with this Agreement and deliver promptly to SPGK or destroy, at the request and option of SPGK, all tangible embodiments (and all copies) of the Confidential Information which are in his or her possession. In the event that Dalai is requested or required (by oral question or request for information or documents in any legal proceeding, interrogatory, subpoena, civil investigative demand or similar process) to disclose any Confidential Information, Dalal will notify SPGK promptly of the request or requirement so that SPGK may seek an appropriate protective order or waive compliance with the provisions of this Section 3.1(d). If, in the absence of a protective order or the receipt of a waiver hereunder, Dalal is, on the advice of counsel, compelled to disclose any Confidential Information to any tribunal or else stand liable for contempt, Dalai may disclose the Confidential Information to the tribunal; provided, however, that Dalal shall use his reasonable best efforts to obtain, at the reasonable request and expense of SPGK, an order or other assurance that confidential treatment will be accorded to such portion of the

Confidential Information required to be disclosed as SPGK shall designate. The foregoing provisions shall not apply to any Confidential Information which is generally available to the public immediately prior to the time of disclosure.

#### **ARTICLE 4**

#### 4. CONDITIONS TO SPGK PERFORMANCE

- 4.1 <u>Conditions</u>. SPGK's obligations hereunder shall be subject to the satisfaction, at or before the Closing Date, of all the conditions set forth in this Agreement. Failure to obtain such approval will not void this Agreement. SPGK may waive any or all of these conditions, in whole or in part, without prior notice, so long as such waiver is in writing and provided, however, that no such waiver of a condition shall constitute a waiver by SPGK of any other condition or any of SPGK's rights or remedies, at law or in equity, if Dalal shall be in default of any of his representations, warranties, or covenants under this Agreement.
- 4.2 <u>Accuracy of Representation</u>. Except as otherwise permitted by this Agreement, all representations and warranties by Dalal in this Agreement, or in any written statement that shall be delivered to SPGK by Selman or Dalal under this Agreement, shall be true and accurate in all material respects as of the Closing Date, as though made at that time.
- 4.3 <u>Performance</u>. Selman shall have performed, satisfied, and complied with all covenants, agreements, and conditions required by this Agreement to be performed or complied with by it on or before the Closing Date. If Selman has not performed, SPGK may terminate this Agreement at its sole discretion any time before seven (7) days from the date of the last signature on this Agreement.
- 4.4 <u>Absence of Litigation</u>. No action, suit or proceeding before any court or any governmental body or authority pertaining to the transaction contemplated by this Agreement or to its consummation shall have been instituted or threatened against Selman on or before the Closing Date except as described on Exhibit "I" attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.
- 4.5 <u>Corporate Proceedings</u>. All corporate and other necessary proceedings contemplated herein and all documents necessary thereto shall be reasonably satisfactory in form and substance to the parties hereto and to their counsel.
  - (a) <u>Statutory Regulations</u>. All statutory requirements for the valid consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall have been fulfilled, all authorizations, consents and approvals of all non-governmental third parties, and all governmental authorities required to be obtained in order to permit consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and to permit the business currently carried on by it to continue unimpaired immediately following the Closing Date shall have been obtained.
  - (b) <u>Shareholder Approval</u>. The transactions contemplated by this Agreement have been approved in the manner required by law by the holders of the issued and outstanding shares of Selman Stock, entitled to vote thereon, and all other corporate action required by law with respect to the Transaction has been taken.
- 4.6 <u>Officer's Certificate</u>. Selman shall deliver to SPGK a certificate, dated the Closing Date and signed by its President, certifying that the conditions specified in this Agreement have been fulfilled and accepted. In the alternative, the signature of an Officer to this Agreement shall constitute certification that the conditions specified in this Agreement have been fulfilled and accepted.

#### 5. CLOSING.

- 5.1 Closing. The closing (the "Closing") shall take place at such location and time on May 20, 1999, or on such date and at such time as the parties may mutually agree upon (the "Closing Date").
- 5.2 <u>Selman Deliveries to SPGK</u>. At Closing, Selman shall deliver to SPGK the following instruments and documents:
  - (a) Certificates representing 10,000 shares of Selman, Common Stock, which shares represent 100% of the outstanding common stock of Selman which represents 100% of all outstanding Selman Stock.
  - (b) Certified resolutions of the Board of Directors of Selman Systems, in a form satisfactory to counsel for SPGK authorizing the execution and performance of this Agreement and all actions to be taken by Selman Systems under this Agreement.
    - (c) Intentionally Deleted.
  - (d) Selman shall deliver the opinion of its counsel, dated the Closing Date, in form and in substance satisfactory to counsel for SPGK to the effect that:
    - (1) Selman Systems is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Texas.
    - (2) The authorized capital stock of Selman Systems is as set forth in Section 2.2(k).
    - (3) The execution and consummation of this Agreement have been duly authorized and approved by the Board of Directors of Selman Systems. To the best of counsel's knowledge and belief, after reasonable inquiry, the making and performance of this Agreement by Selman Systems will not cause Selman Systems to violate any laws, rules, regulations, decrees, orders or judgments, Articles of Incorporation, or bylaws known to such counsel.
    - (4) Counsel has no knowledge of any litigation, proceeding or investigation of the type described in Section 2.2(e) hereof.
    - (5) The Selman Stock being transferred pursuant to this Agreement are duly and validly authorized and issued and are fully paid and non-assessable.
    - (6) To the knowledge of counsel, all applicable approvals, permits, consents, orders and authorizations have been obtained, and the necessary documents have been filed under all applicable laws of the United States and, except for filing of requisite notices or other documentation with any applicable governmental authority or stock exchange in the United States, no other regulatory action is required in connection with the issuance and delivery of the Selman Stock.

#### 6. <u>Dispute Resolution</u>.

#### 6.1 Court Proceedings.

- (a) If a dispute arises, either party may avail itself of the right to seek relief from a court of competent jurisdiction in or about San Diego County, in San Diego, California, and only in that location.
- (b) All disputes which involve adjudication in a court shall be governed by the provisions of section 6 of this Agreement. If, in an action commenced in a court pursuant to section 6 of this Agreement, a party seeks temporary or preliminary injunctive relief, the court hearing the matter shall proceed to adjudicate the issues before it with respect to such relief and shall not delay the entry of any order with respect to such relief; provided, however, that except for matters fully determined in connection with proceedings for temporary or preliminary relief, the dispute resolution procedures set forth herein shall be used.
  - 6.2 Venue; Waiver of Jury; Limitation of Damages. The parties hereby agree as follows:
- (a) ANY AND ALL COURT PROCEEDINGS ARISING FROM MATTERS RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE BROUGHT IN, AND ONLY IN, A COURT OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION IN SAN DIEGO COUNTY, SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA. IN EITHER CASE, THE PARTIES HEREBY CONSENT TO THE EXERCISE OF SUBJECT MATTER AND PERSONAL JURISDICTION BY SUCH COURTS.
- (b) THE PARTIES AGREE THAT ALL DISPUTES ADMITTED TO THE COURT PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE TRIED TO THE COURT SITTING WITHOUT A JURY, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY STATE OR FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL OR STATUTORY RIGHTS OR PROVISIONS.
- (c) NO PUNITIVE OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES SHALL BE AWARDED AGAINST EITHER PARTY, OR ANY AFFILIATES OF EITHER OF THEM, IN ANY PROCEEDING ARISING UNDER THIS AGREEMENT, AND ALL CLAIMS TO SUCH DAMAGES ARE HEREBY WAIVED.

#### **ARTICLE 7**

#### 7. MISCELLANEOUS

- 7.1 <u>Captions and Headings.</u> The article and paragraph headings throughout this Agreement are for convenience and reference only and shall in no way be deemed to define, limit, or add to the meaning of this Agreement.
- 7.2 <u>Modifications</u>. This Agreement may be waived, changed, modified or discharged in written form only, signed by the party seeking the waiver, change, modification or discharge and by the party against whom enforcement of any waiver, change, modification or discharge is sought.
- 7.3 <u>Non-Waiver</u>. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, no waiver of any covenant or condition of this Agreement shall be deemed to have been made, unless expressly in writing and signed by the party against whom such waiver is charged; and (i) the failure of any party to insist in any one or more cases upon the performance of any of the covenants or conditions of this Agreement or to exercise any option herein contained shall not be construed as a waiver or relinquishment for the future of any such covenant or condition; (ii) the acceptance of performance of anything required by this Agreement to be

performed with knowledge of the breach or failure of a covenant or condition of this Agreement hereof shall not be deemed a waiver of such breach or failure; and (iii) no waiver by any party of one breach by another party shall be construed as a waiver with respect to any other subsequent breach.

- 7.4 <u>Time of the Essence</u>. Time is of the essence in this Agreement and of each and every provision hereof.
- 7.5 Entire Agreement; Modification. This Agreement contains all of the terms and conditions and representations agreed upon by the parties hereto with reference to the subject matter hereof. No other agreements or representations, oral or otherwise shall be deemed to exist or to bind any of the parties hereto and all prior agreements and understandings are superseded hereby. No officer or employee or agent of SPGK has any authority to make any representation or promise not contained in this Agreement. Selman agrees that it has executed this Agreement without reliance upon any such unauthorized representation or promise and in fact has received no representation or promise not contained within this agreement. This Agreement cannot be modified or changed except by written instrument signed by all of the parties hereto.
- 7.6 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed simultaneously in one or more counterparts and/or by facsimile signatures, each of which shall be deemed an original but which together shall constitute one and the same instrument and have the same force and effect as if executed in one complete document.
- 7.7 Notices. All notices, requests, demands, and other communications under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given on the date of service, if served personally, on the party to whom notice is to be given or on the third day after mailing, if mailed, to the party to whom notice is to be given by first class, registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, and properly addressed as follows:

To SPGK:

Mr. Kevin Blackwell

7730 East Greenway Road, Suite 203

Phoenix, AZ 85260 Phone: (602) 443-0200 Facsimile: (602) 443-1972

with a copy to:

Scott Levine, Esq.

401 West "A" Street, Suite 1805

San Diego, CA 92101 Phone: (619) 687-0100 Facsimile: (619) 687-0101

To Selman:

Ziad S. Dalal P.O. Box 802624 Dallas, Texas 75380

with a copy to:

Kevin L. Twining, Esq. Locke, Liddell & Sapp, LLP 2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2200

Dallas, Texas 75201 Phone: (214) 740-8688 Facsimile: (214) 740-8800

7.8 **<u>Binding Effect.</u>** This Agreement is and shall inure to and be binding upon the heirs, executors, personal representatives, successors and assigns of the parties to this Agreement.

- 7.9 <u>Mutual Cooperation</u>. Each party hereby agrees, certifies and covenants that they will assist each other in completing and preparing any documents to effectuate the Agreement. Each party agrees, certifies and covenants that they will immediately execute and revise any corrected documents or forms as necessary and upon request in order to obtain the benefits agreed to pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. The Parties further agree to immediately initial any corrections on any documents containing typographical errors or omissions upon the request of the other Party.
- 7.10 **Brokers.** Each of the parties hereto shall indemnify and hold the other harmless against any and all claims, losses, liabilities or expenses which may be asserted against it as a result of its dealings, arrangements or agreements with any broker, finder or person claiming to have a right to compensation for bringing the parties into agreement.
- 7.11 Announcements. SPGK and Selman will consult and cooperate with each other as to the timing and content of any announcements of the transactions contemplated hereby to the general public or to employees, customers or suppliers. No party is permitted to announce this transaction until all parties have signed this Agreement. This shall not prevent the parties from providing necessary persons with information about the Agreement.
- 7.12 **Expenses.** SPGK shall bear and pay all legal, accounting and any other out-of-pocket expenses reasonably incurred in connection with the transaction, including all reasonable legal fees and expenses of Selman and Dalal.
- 7.13 <u>Survival of Representations and Warranties</u>. Subject to Section 7.16, the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements of the parties set forth in this Agreement, or in any instrument, certificate, opinion or other writing providing for it, shall survive for a period of twelve (12) months after Closing, irrespective of any investigation made by or on behalf of any party.
- 7.14 Exhibits. As of the execution hereof, the parties hereto have provided each other with the Exhibits and a Disclosure Schedule provided for herein above, including any items referenced therein or required to be attached thereto. Any material changes to the Exhibits and Disclosure Schedule shall be immediately disclosed to the other party. All such Exhibits or Schedules are incorporated herein and made a part of this Agreement.
- 7.15 Authority. The parties to this Agreement acknowledges that: (1) this Agreement and its reduction to final form is the result of extensive good faith negotiations between the parties through their respective counsel; (2) said counsel have carefully reviewed and examined this agreement for execution by said parties, or any of them; and (3) any statute or rule of construction that ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party should not be employed in the interpretation of this Agreement.
- 7.16 <u>Indemnity</u>. Dalal hereby agrees to protect, defend and indemnify SPGK, its direct or indirect parents, their subsidiaries, affiliates and designees and their officers (past and present), board of directors (past and present), employees (past and present), shareholders (past and present) and hold them harmless from and against any and all costs and expenses actually incurred by them or for which they are liable, including attorney's fees, court costs, expert witness fees/costs, losses, liabilities, damages, claims and demands of every kind or nature, including those incurred pursuant to a settlement entered into in good faith with respect to any inaccuracy or breach of the representations warranties and covenants contained within this Agreement and/or within the Exhibits to this Agreement.
  - a) Upon the filing by anyone of any type of claim, cause of action or lawsuit against an indemnified party for any type of damages arising out of incidents for which the indemnified party is to be indemnified by Dalal pursuant to this Section 7.16, the indemnified party shall, within 30 days of the indemnified party's becoming aware thereof, notify Dalal of such claim, cause of action or lawsuit. If Dalal does not settle or compromise such claim, cause of action, or lawsuit at

its own cost, to the extent Dalal is required to indemnify the indemnified party pursuant to this Section 7.16, then Dalal shall undertake the legal defense of such claim, cause of action or lawsuit at his own cost through counsel of recognized capacity or otherwise not reasonably disapproved by the indemnified party until final disposition, including all appeals. The indemnified party may, at its sole cost and expense, participate in the legal defense of any such claim, cause of action or lawsuit by Dalal to defend against such claim, cause of action or lawsuit. Any final judgment rendered against an indemnified party for any cause for which the indemnified party is to be indemnified against pursuant to this Section 7.16 shall be conclusive against the indemnified party as to liability and amount upon the expiration of the time for all appeals. The provisions of this Section 7.16 shall not apply to any claim or demand arising from the intentional act or acts or fraud of the indemnified party.

- b) The provisions of Section 7.16(a) shall only apply if Dalal, within 30 days after the mailing of a request for indemnity to Dalal is responded to by Dalal with an agreement in writing to defend and indemnify the requesting party or parties without a Reservation of Rights. In the event Dalal fails to agree to defend and indemnify the requesting party or parties within 30 days of the date of the request, Dalal will not be relieved of his obligations under this agreement or this Section 7.16, and the provisions of Section 7.16(c) shall apply.
- SPGK, and its direct or indirect parents, their subsidiaries, affiliates and designees and their officers (past and present), board of directors (past and present), employees (past and present), shareholders (past and present), at their sole discretion, may hire legal counsel to defend any actions brought against SPGK, its direct or indirect parents, their subsidiaries, affiliates and designees and officers (past and present), board of directors (past and present), employees (past and present), shareholders (past and present) which arise out of Dalal's obligations herein. Dalal hereby agrees to pay any and all attorneys' fees, expert costs, and any other fees and costs incurred by SPGK, its direct or indirect parents, their subsidiaries, affiliates and designees and their officers (past and present), board of directors (past and present), employees (past and present), shareholders (past and present) to said selected counsel upon the request of SPGK, its direct or indirect parents, their subsidiaries, affiliates and designees and their officers (past and present), board of directors (past and present), employees (past and present). Dalal will, if requested by SPGK, its direct or indirect parents, their subsidiaries, affiliates and designees and their officers (past and present), board of directors (past and present), employees (past and present), defend any suits at the sole cost and expense of Dalal. Dalal hereby agrees to defend said suits with the use of attorneys requested by SPGK, its direct or indirect parents, their subsidiaries, affiliates and designees and their officers (past and present), board of directors (past and present), employees (past and present).

For purposes of this Section 7.16, requests shall be made pursuant to the Notice paragraph herein.

7.17 Severability. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed as requiring the commission of any act contrary to law. Whenever there is any conflict between any provisions of this Agreement and any present or future statute, law, ordinance, regulation or judicial decision, contrary to which the parties have no legal right under this Agreement, the latter shall prevail, but in such event the provision of this Agreement thus affected shall be curtailed and limited only to the extent necessary to bring it within the requirements of the law. In the event that any part, article, section, sentence or clause of this Agreement shall be held to be indefinite, invalid or otherwise unenforceable, the indefinite, invalid or unenforceable provision shall be deemed deleted, and the remaining parts thereof shall continue in full force and effect.

Sent By: Naumann & Levine, LLP;

619 687 0101;

May-21-99 11:19AM;

Page 15/15

- 7.18 **No Third Party Beneficiaries.** This Agreement is not intended to benefit any other person or entity except the named parties hereto and no other person or entity shall be entitled to any rights hereunder by virtue of so-called "third party beneficiary rights" or otherwise.
- 7.19 Attorneys' Fees. In the event that any party to this Agreement shall institute any action or proceeding against the other relating to the terms of this Agreement or any default thereunder, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover from the other party, the prevailing party's actual attorneys' fees, costs and expert costs and expenses incurred in connection with such action or proceeding, including, without limitation, any post-judgment fees, costs or expenses incurred on any appeal or in collection of any judgment.
- 7.20 Authority to Execute Agreement. Each individual executing this Agreement on behalf of a corporation and/or partnership represents that he or she is duly authorized to execute and deliver this Agreement on behalf of the corporation and/or partnership.

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED as of the date first above written.

Dated: May <u>21</u> , 1999	SPORTS GROUP INTERNATIONAL, INC.
•	By: Kevin Blackwell, its President
	Kathryn Blackwell, its Vice President & Secretar
Dated: May <u>2 I</u> , 1999	SELMAN SYSTEMS, INC.
	By: Zlad S. Dalal, President
Dated: May 20, 1999	
•	Ziad S. Dalal, an Individual and sole shareholder of Selman Systems, Inc.
	I, Consent to the transaction described herein.
Dated: May 20, 1999	
	Deborah Dalal, Spouse of Ziad S. Dalal

** ***** *** *** 140 0000

an & Levine, LLP:

LUCKE LIDDELL & SAPP

May-20-99 6:09PM:

4002 age 17

Page 17/17

7.18 No Third Party Beneficiaries. This Agreement is not intended to benefit any other person or entity except the named parties hereto and no other person or entity shall be entitled to any rights hereunder by virtue of so-called "third party beneficiary rights" or otherwise.

619 687 0101;

- 7.19 Attorneys' Fees. In the event that any party to this Agreement shall institute any action or proceeding against the other relating to the terms of this Agreement or any default thereunder, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover from the other party, the prevailing party's actual attorneys' fees, costs and expert costs and expenses incurred in connection with such action or proceeding, including, without limitation, any post-judgment fees, costs or expenses incurred on any appeal or in collection of any judgment.
- 7.20 <u>Authority to Execute Agreement</u>. Each individual executing this Agreement on behalf of a corporation and/or partnership represents that he or she is duly authorized to execute and deliver this Agreement on behalf of the corporation and/or partnership.

# AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED as of the date first above written.

Dated: May, 1999	SPORTS GROUP INTERNATIONAL, INC.
•	By:
	Kevin Blackwell, its President
·	By:
	By: Kathryn Blackwell, its Vice President & Secretary
Dated: May, 1999	SELMAN SYSTEMS, INC.
	By:
	Zlad S. Dalai, President
Dated: May 20, 1999	
·	Ziad S. Dalal, an Individual and sole shareholder of Selman Systems, Inc.
	i, Consent to the transaction described herein.
Dated: May 20, 1999	
	Deborah Dalai, Spouse of Ziad S. Dalai

. AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED as of the date-first above written. SPORTS GROUP INTERNATIONAL, INC. Dated: May ____, 1999 Ву: Kevin Blackwell, its President By: Kathryn Blackwell, its Vice President & Secretary SELMAN SYSTEMS, INC. Dated: May ____, 1999 By: Ziad S. Dalal, President Dated: May ____, 1999 Ziad S. Dalal, an Individual and sole shareholder of Selman Systems, Inc. I, Consent to the transaction described herein. Dated: May ____, 1999_ Deborah Dalai, Spouse of Ziad S. Dalai,

an Individual